Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Hallkowski, Director
Greg Byres, Division Director

February 21, 2019

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: 2019 - 2023, STIP Amendment Number 5
Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the State Transportation Board to request an
amendment of the 2019-2023 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). | cordially request
Amendment Number 5 of the FY 2019-2023 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect
the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

B B

Greg Byres
Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD

Enclosures (1)

e STIP Amendment Table

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



FY 2018-2022 STIP, Amendment # 5
Approved by the State Transportation Board

TRACS No.
ItemNo Project No. Location Description Type Of Work COG/MPO__ Amount Action
Board approved project changes to the Current State Transportation improvement Program (STiP) ° G, A TLS S e | R
6717 H893801D 1 40, JACKRABBIT RD Design Pavement NACOG $535,000 Increase the design by $1,000 to $535,000 in the Highway
FA 040-D(236)T -JOSEPH CITY Rehabilitation Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019
Pavement Preservation Fund #72519.
9110  F025401L 1 40, ANVIL ROCK RD Design to Replace NACOG $0 Delete the scoping phase for $80,000 out of the Highway
NHPP 040 TIUP #1610 Bridge Deck Construction Program. Transfer funds to the FY 2019 Bridge
Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219. Scoping is no
longer needed.
9110 F025401D 140, ANVIL ROCK RD Design to Replace NACOG $421,000 Approved PRB Only. Establish the design for $421,000 in the
NHPP 040 TIUP #1610 Bridge Deck Highway Construction Program. Originaly programmed amount
was $520,000. Decrease design by $99,000 to $421,000 in the
Program. Transfer funds to the FY 2019 Bridge Replacement and
Rehabiliation Fund #76219.
19816 H881501D 140, BUTLER AVE Tl Design Bridge FMPO $715,000 Design has $1,060,000 with $500,000 NHPP and $500,000 from
NHPP 040-D(2341 OP & 4TH ST Rehabilitation City of Flagstaff and $60,000 from City of Flagstaff Rescoping.
OVERPASS, STR Increase by $215,000 to $1,275,000 in the Highway Construction
#2076, 2077, 1182 Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019 Bridge
&1183 Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219. Total Federal Aid is
$715,000 without Local Funds.
100607 M699501C 140, MP 33 - Fog Coat on Existing WACOG  $1,300,000 Approved PRB Only. Establish the construction for $1,300,000 in
STATE 040-A-NFa CROOKTON Pavement the Highway Construction Program. Funds are available from the
FY 2019 Arizona Legislative Line Item. Design is F022601D.
9166 F014901D US 70, RAMBOZ Extend EB Passing CAG $435,000 Approved PRB Only. Increase the design by $35,000 to $435,000
STBGP 070-A(222T1 WASH - MP 262.5 Lane in the Highway Construction Program. Funds are available from
the FY 2019 Statewide Minor Projects Fund #73319.
100319 F021701D SR 73, Cedar Creek - Drainage CAG $335,000 Approved PRB Only. Establish the design for $335,000 in the
STBGP 073-A(208)T FOrt Apache Improvements Highway Construction Program. Funds are found in the FY
2019-2023 Five Year Transporation Facilities Construction Program
(page 29).
9120 F024801D SR 77, Jct I-10 - Design Pavement PAG $639,000 Establish the design for $639,000 in the Highway Construction
NHPP 077-A(218)T GENEMATAS DR. Rehabilitation Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019 Pavement
Preservation Fund #72519.
100992 F025301D SR 77, TAYLOR - Design Sidewalk, CurbNACOG $185,000 Establish the design by $185,000 in the Highway Construction

STBGP 077-B(213)T RODEO and Gutter

Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019 Statewide Minor
Projects Fund #73319.

Page 1

Amendment No. 5



FY 2018-2022 STIP, Amendment # 5
Approved by the State Transportation Board

TRACS No.
ltemNo Project No. Location Description Type Of Work COG/MPO  Amount Action
24215 H877801C SR 89A, Pumphouse Construct Bridge NACOG  $2,750,000 Defer the construction from FY 2019 to FY 2020 in the Highway
STBGP Asg-B(217)T Wash Bridge Rehabilitation Construction Program. Transfer funds for $2,750,000 to the FY
2019 Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219. Project
will be re-programmed in FY 2020.
24415 H877901C SR 89A, SR 89A Construct Bridge NACOG  $6,700,000 Increase the construction by $2,200,000 to $6,700,000 in the
sTBGP Aso-B(216)T SPUR OP STR #1187 Rehabilitation Highway Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY
2019 Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219
($1,650K), and the FY 2019 Transportation Alternatives Fund
#71619 ($550K). Total is $6,700,000.
100322 F023701D US 89, Horseshoe Left Turn Lane NACOG $394,000 Approved PRB Only. Establish the design for $394,000 in the
NHPP 089-E(208)T Bend NB Highway Construction Program. Design reduced by $111,000 to
$394,000 in the Program. Transfer $111,000 to the FY 2019
Statewide Minor Projects Fund #73319.
100598 M699001C SR 179, RANGER Chip Seal NACOG $900,000 Approved PRB Only. Establish the construction project for
STATE 179-A-NFA  STATION - CHAPEL $900,000 in the Highway Construction Program. Funds are
RD available from the FY 2019 Arizona Legislative Line Item.
100362 H894501D US 191, AGUASAL  Bridge Replacement/ NACOG  $1,606,000 Increase the design by $606,000 to $1,606,000 in the Highway
BR 191-E(215)T BRIDGE STR #1004/ Scoping Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019
#1005 AND Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219
LUKACHUKAI WASH
BRIDGE #1006
14517 H826901C SR 260, Little Colorado Construct Scour NACOG $500,000 Defer the construction from FY 2019 to FY 2020 in the Highway
STBGP 260-c(204)T River Bridge Retrofit and Bridge Construction Program. Return funds for $500,000 to the FY 2019
Repair Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219. Project will
be re-programmed.
8438 T002801C SW, WELLTON AND  Construct Bridge YMPO $1,014,000 Establish the construction for 1,075,000 in the Highway
FA YYU-0(210)T MOHAWK BRIDGES Rehabiliation Construction Program. Funds are available from FY 2019 Bridge
(STR 7751 AND STR Replacement and Rehabilitation ($1,014,000), and Yuma County is
8865) $61,000. Total is $1,075,000.
100251 M697501X SW, Statewide Right of Excess Land Statewide $750,000 Increase the project by $250,000 to $750,000 in the Highway
STATE 999-NFA Way Plans,Titles, Disposal-plans, titles, Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019
Appraisals appraisals and Non-Federal Contingency Fund #79919.

resolutions.

Page 2

Amendment No. $



FY 2018-2022 STIP, Amendment # 5
Approved by the State Transportation Board

IitemNo

TRACS No.
Project No.

Location Description Type Of Work

COG/MPO Amount

Action

100608 M699601C

SW, NORTHCENTRAL Fog Coat on Existing Statewide $3,000,000

Approved PRB Only. Establish the construction for $3,000,000 in

sTATE990-ANFA AND NORTHEAST  Pavement the Highway Construction Program. Funds are available from the
DISTRICTS FY 2019 Arizona Legislative Line ltem. Design is TRACS Number
F022701D.
100981 SW, SRO90& SR 92 Upgrade Signal SEAGO $278,000 Establish the project for $278,000 in the Highway Construction
SIGNAL CABINETS, Cabinets Program. Funds are FY 2019 TSM&O Fund #78819.
SIERRA VISTA

Page 3

Amendment No. 5



FY 2018-2022 STIP, Amendment # 5
Approved by the State Transportation Board

TRACS No.
temNo Project No. Location Description Type Of Work

COG/MPO Amount

Action

Projects that require approval from the MAG Regional Councii

9161 F014501D 110, DECK PARK Replace Fire Direct MAG $266,000 Approved PRB Only. Increase the design by $16,000 to $266,000
NHPP 010-c(219)T TUNNEL FIRE DC Connect (DC) in the Highway Construction Program. Funds are available from
Waterline the FY 2019 Statewide Minor Projects Fund #73319.
100181 F007201D 110, 1-17 SPLIT- SR  Design Build EB MAG $42,040,000 Approved PRB Only. Increase the project by $33,000,000 found in
: NHPP 010-c(220)T 202L SANTAN General Purpose the FY 2019-2023 Transportation Facilities Construction Program.
Lane, NTIS See page 72. Total is now $42,040,000. MAG has approved the
Current Program.
100993 M712101X SW, STATEWIDE Acquire Traffic Data MAG $490,000 Establish the project for $490,000 in the Highway Construction
THIRD PARTY Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019 TSM&O (Traffic
TRAFFIC DATA FY Systems Maintainance and Operation) Fund #78819.
2019
100989 F1X SW, MAG ITS Upgrade DMS And MAG $720,000 Approved PRB Only. Establish the project for $720,000 in the
ITS 888 PRESERVATION Cameras Highway Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY

2019 MAG Regionwide Freeway Management System
Preservation Fund #43119. No further MAG approval needed.

Page 4

Amendment No. 5





